high business performance. Its recommendations were duly acknowledged and acted

upon. Affiliated units proactively supported and cooperated with the Supervisory Board

in fulfilling its responsibilities;

- The Supervisory Board remained attentive to shareholder input and was willing
to disclose reviewed inforrnation to shareholders in a cornplete, transparent, and timely
manner upon request.

4. 2024 business performance

The Supervisory Board reviewed the Company's audited financial statements for
the2023 fiscal year ended December 31,2024. The financial statements were prepared

Report of the Supervisory Board atthe2025 AnnualGeneral Meeting of Shareholders

-\)L Pase 6
-/

in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards and relevant accounting

regulations. Detailed and general ledgers were properly maintained in compliance with
applicable rules and regulations. The Company fully and promptly disclosed

infonnation in accordance with public company regulations. The financial statements

were complied with all the required contents and prescribed templates.

4.1. Business performunce in 2024: Unit: WD million

No. Indicator

Planned
as

approved
by the
GMS

Actual
according to

audited financial
statements

ActuaUPlanned

I Total revenue 505,000 638,210 t26.38%
2 Total expenditure 468,876 593,986 126.68%
1J Profit before tax 36,124 44,225 t22.43%
4 CIT 7,224.8 8,962 t24.04%
5 Profit after tax 28,899.2 35,263 t22.02%

4. 2 Financial performance
4.2.1 Asset - structure Unit: WD million

December 31,2024 January 1,2024 IncreaselDecrease
No. Indicator

Value Rate Value Rate Value Rate

1 TOTAL ASSETS 469,,814 100.00% 542,509 100.00% (72,695\ -13.40,h

t.t Short-ternt assets 442,642 94.22% 505,677 93.21% (63,035) -12.47%

Cash and cash

equivalents 209,641 44.62% I q)
1 I 9 35.41% 17,522 9.t2%

Short-term financial
investments 0 0.00% 70,000 1290% (70,000) -100.00%

Short-term receivables 192.419 40.96% 197,178 36.3s% (4.7s9) -2.4t%
Inventories 30,527 650% 43,949 8.10% (13.422\ -30.54%

Other short-term assets 10,05 5 2.14% 2,431 0.45% 7,624 3r3.62%

1.2 Long-term ossets 27,172 5.78% 36,832 6.79% (9,660) -26.23%

Long-term receivables 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Fixed assets 13,996 2.98% 15,080 2.78% ( l,084) -7.19%

Other long-term assets 13,116 2.80% 21,752 4.01% (8,s76) -39.43%

2 CAPITAL 469,814 100.00% 542,509 100.00% (72,695\ -13.400

2.1 Liabtlities 145,626 31.00% 215,182 39.66% (69,556) -32.32%

Short-term 145,626 31.00% 215,182 39.66% (69.s56) -32.32%
)) Sharehokler's equity 324,188 69.00% 327,327 60.34% (3,139) -0.96%

Report of the Supervisory Board atthe 2025 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders

-lPaee 7

4.2.2 Debts:

* Receivobles: VND 192,419 million, including:

- Receivables from customers: VND 158,327 million, consisting of service fees

for the management, operation, and maintenance of urban lighting and traffic signal

systems in Ho Chi Minh City in Q4 2024, currently pending payment approval from the

investors; amounts awaiting final settlement from construction works; construction

warranty liabilities; VAT on procurement of materials and equipment for maintenance

projects awaiting review by competent authorities. Among these, doubtful receivables